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Jared Perez

From: Alexandra de Alejo [Alexandra.deAlejo@gray-robinson.com)]

Sent: Thursday, April 26, 2012 3:09 PM

To: Carrie Rehus

Cc: Gianluca Morello

Subject: RE: Securities and Exchange Commission v. Nadel, et al., Case No. 8:09-cv-87-T-26TBM
(M.D. Fla.)

Attachments: SKMBT_60010082710270.pdf, SKMBT_75010090213150.pdf

Mr. Morrello,

[ attach the proof of claims submitted by BB&T for both properties. Please call me at your earliest convenience to discuss
this matter.

Thank you.

Alexandra de Alejo
Associate Attorney

GrayRobinson, P.A.

201 North Franklin Street, Suite 2200

P.O. Box 3324 (33601-3324)

Tampa, Florida 33602

Main: 813-273-5000 | Fax: 813-273-5145
Email: Alexandra.deAlejo@gray-robinson.com
GRAY | ROBINSON

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

This e-mail is intended only for the individual(s) or entity(s) named within the message. This e-mail might contain legally privileged and confidential information. If
you properly received this e-mail as a client or retained expert, please hold it in confidence to protect the attorney-client or work product privileges. Should the
intended recipient forward or disclose this message to another person or party, that action could constitute a waiver of the attorney-client privilege. If the reader of
this message is not the intended recipient, or the agent responsible to deliver it to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any review, dissemination,
distribution or copying of this communication is prohibited by the sender and to do so might constitute a violation of the Electronic Communications Privacy Act, 18
U.S.C. section 2510-2521. If this communication was received in error we apologize for the intrusion, Please notify us by reply e-mail and delete the original
message without reading same. Nothing in this e-mail message shall, in and of itself, create an attorney-client relationship with the sender.

Disclaimer under Circular 230: Any statements regarding tax matters made herein, including any attachments, are not formal tax opinions by this firm, cannot be
relied upon or used by any person to avoid tax penalties, and are not intended to be used or referred to in any marketing or promotional materials.

Please be advised that this law firm may be acting as a debt collector and is attempting to collect a debt and any information provided will be used for that purpose.

From: Carrie Rehus [mailto:CRehus@wiandlaw.com]

Sent: Thursday, April 26, 2012 11:28 AM

To: Alexandra de Alejo

Cc: Gianluca Morello

Subject: Securities and Exchange Commission v. Nadel, et al., Case No. 8:09-cv-87-T-26TBM (M.D. Fla.)

Ms. de Alejo:
Please see attached correspondence from Gianluca Morello in connection with the above matter.

Thanks,



WIAND GUERRA KING

Cavrie A, Behus
Assistant to Gianluca Morelln
and Michael S, Lamont

3000 BAYPORT DRIVE [ SUITE 600 1 TAMPA, FL 33607
PHONE: 813.347.5129 | FAX: 813.347.5198
EMAIL: crehus@wiandlaw.com | www.wiandlaw.com

Confidentiality Disclaimer: This e-mail message and any attachments are private communication sent by a law firm, Wiand Guerra
King P.L,, and may contain confidential, legally privileged information meant solely for the intended recipient. If you are not the
intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any use, dissemination, distribution or copying of this communication is strictly
prohibited. Please notify the sender immediately by replying to this message, then delete the e-mail and any attachments from your
systent. Thanlk you.




“SECURITIES AND EXGHANGE COMMISSION.

Name and é‘d'dress o‘f Claiman‘é

Plaintiff, (Please print or type):
v,
ARTHUR NADEL, SCOOP CAPITAL, LLC, SCOOP Account Name;
MANAGEMENT, INC,, Fund Name:
Defendants,

SCOOP REAL ESTATE, L.P,, VALHALLA INVESTMENT
PARTNERS, L.P., VALHALLA MANAGEMENT, INC.,
VICTORY IRA FUND, LTD., VICTORY FUND, LTD.,
VIKING IRA FUND, LLC, VIKING FUND, LLC, AND
VIKING MANAGEMENT, LLC,
Relief Defendants.
/

Case Number: 8:09-CV-00087-T-26 TBM
U.S. District Court Middle District of
Florida (Tampa Division)

ATTENTION:

The Honorable Richard A. Lazzara of the United States District Court, Middle District of Florida, entered Orders
appointing Burton W. Wiand as Receiver of SCOOP CAPITAL, LLC; SCOOP MANAGEMENT, INC.; SCOOP REAL
ESTATE, L.P.; VALHALLA INVESTMENT PARTNERS, L.P.; VALHALLA MANAGEMENT, INC.; VICTORY FUND,
LTD,; VICTORY IRA FUND, LTD.; VIKING IRA FUND, LLC; VIKING FUND, LLC: VIKING MANAGEMENT, LLC:
VENICE JET CENTER, LLC; TRADEWIND, LLC: LAUREL MOUNTAIN PRESERVE, LLC; LAUREL PRESERVE,
LLGC; THE MARGUERITE J. NADEL REVOCABLE TRUST UAD 8/2/07; THE LAUREL MOUNTAIN PRESERVE
HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION, INC.: THE GUY-NADEL FOUNDATION, INC.; LIME AVENUE ENTERPRISES,
LLC; A VICTORIAN GARDEN FLORIST, LLC; VIKING OIL & GAS, LLC; and HOME FRONT HOMES, LLC
(individually, “Receivership Entity,” and collectively, ‘Receivership Entities”). On April 21, 2010, the Court issued an
Order establishing a Claim Bar Date for all claims and approving this Proof of Claim Form and the basic procedures
to administer any claims. In order to be sligible to receive a distribution from the Recelivership Entities’ assets, you
must complete and retumn this Proof of Claim Form and, if applicable, provide the requested documentation, so that
it is received on or before September 2, 2010, to Burton W, Wiand, Receiver, c/o Maya M. Lockwood, Esquire,

| Wiand Guerra King P.L., 3000.Bayport Drive, Suite 600, Tampa, Florida 33607. The proper filing of this |
completed claim form may entitle you to receive a distribution from the Receivership. Altered forms will not be

accepted.

The information provided in this Proof of Claim Form will be used to calculate your distribution, if any, from the
Receivership. The Receiver has the right to dispute and/or verify any information you have provided in order to
determine the proper distribution amount, if any, to which you may be entitled. The Receiver further has the right to
amend any information he may have provided as to your Net Investment Amount. By identifying and providing a
Net Investment Amount for an account the Receiver does not waive any right to (1) deny, contest the
validity of, or otherwise object to a claim or (2), if warranted, amend the provided Net Investment Amount.

IMPORTANT INFORMATION TO READ PRIOR TO SUBMITTING THIS FORM

ANY PERSON OR ENTITY SUBMITTING THIS PROOF OF CLAIM FORM SUBMITS TO THE EXCLUSIVE
JURISDICTION OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
FOR ALL PURPOSES, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, AS TO ANY CLAIMS, OBJECTIONS,
DEFENSES, OR COUNTERCLAIMS THAT COULD BE OR HAVE BEEN ASSERTED BY THE RECEIVER
AGAINST SUCH CLAIMANT OR THE HOLDER OF SUCH CLAIM IN CONNECTION WITH THIS
RECEIVERSHIP, INCLUDING THOSE ARISING OUT OF (1) ANY DEALING OR BUSINESS TRANSACTED
BY OR WITH ANY RECEIVERSHIP ENTITY OR (2) ANY DEALING OR BUSINESS TRANSACTED THAT
RELATES IN ANY WAY TO ANY RECEIVERSHIP PROPERTY. FURTHER, CLAIMANTS WAIVE ANY
RIGHT TO A JURY TRIAL WITH RESPECT TO SUCH CLAIMS, OBJECTIONS, DEFENSES, AND
COUNTERCLAIMS. IF THIS COMPLETED FORM, SIGNED UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, IS NOT
RECEIVED BY THE RECEIVER AT THE ABOVE-REFERENCED ADDRESS BY SEPTEMBER 2, 2010,
YOU WILL BE FOREVER BARRED FROM ASSERTING ANY CLAIM AGAINST THE RECEIVERSHIP
ENTITIES' ASSETS AND YOU WILL NOT BE ELIGIBLE TO RECEIVE ANY DISTRIBUTIONS FROM THE
RECEIVER.
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General Instructions:
You must answer each and every question. Please answer each question as fully as possible. If you
need additional space to complete an answer, please attach a separate sheet of paper and indicate the
number of the question for which you are providing the additional information. If the question does not
apply to you, please write “not applicable.” Do not write “NA,” “N/A” or the like. If the answer to the
question is “no” or “none,” please answer as such.

1. Full name of person completing this form. M\df\@ea %C/VS /&

2. If this form is being completed on behalf of a person or entity other than the person listed in question 1, please
provide the name of the person or entity with an interest in the Receivership Entities’ assets.

ﬁ“\“* 4}0/(5&4 l}/»{_,

3. If this form Is being completed on behalf of an entity, please provide the full name of the entity and all of its
trustees, officers, directors, managing agents, shareholders, partners, beneficiaries, and any other party with

an interest in the entity
53‘ LANaY PN %&N }C!\Ae\\) Dwve) Wus + M

4. Current address and telephone number of person completing this form.

30 | Co((cqe, Steree
breerssi\le  SC 256 |
o242 372

5. Current address and telephone number of person or entity with an interest in the Receivership Entities’ assets
(if different from answer to question 4),
: o

6. Provide one mailing address where you (or the person/entity on whose behalf you are acting) authorize the
receipt of all future communications relating to this claim, including any possible distribution payment you may
receive. It is your responsibility to advise the Receiver of any change to this address after the submission of

this form. g

7. Please refer to Exhibit A attached to this document. If sufficient information is available, this Exhibit provides
the following information for the identified “account” (1) the total amount invested, (2) the total amount
received; and (3) the Net Investment Amount. If you received funds unrelated to your investment in an
*account” (for example, incentive fees), those amounts will also appear in the attached Exhibit. Do the
amounts listed in the Exhibit accurately represent the amount of your investment into and all amounts received
from that account and any other funds you received from the Receivership Entities? Failure to respond to this
question will mean that you agree with the amounts listed in the Exhibit.

~~  Yes No.
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8.

10.

If you answered yes, you do not have to respond to questions 8 and 9.

Please provide the following information regarding your investment in or with, or interegt in, any Rgceivership
Entity, and attach copies of all checks, bank or other financial account statements, invoices, wire transfer
confirmations, and other documents relating to your answer:

1% investment in or with the Receivership Entities:

totaled §

was made on (date);

through a check (or wire transfer) made payable to and drawn on account
number with (identify ~ financial institution); for

(identify the purported fund or other entity through which your investment in or

with the Receivership Entities was made).

If applicable, 2" investment in or with the Receivership Entities:
totaled $
was made on (date);

through a check (or wire transfer) made payable to and drawn on account
number with (identify  financial
institution); for _____ » .. (identify the purported fund or other entity through which your

investment in or with the Receivership Entities was made).

If additional investments were made, please attach a separate sheet identifying (1) those amounts, (2) the
dates on which they were made, (3) the payee {or recipient) of the check (or wire transfer), (4) the account
number and financial institution holding the account, and (6) the purported fund or other entity through which
your investment in or with the Receivership Entities was made.

Total amountyou aré claiming you inve;'vced in the Rece"i\'/érship Entities: $ A “—Pf "‘*';4 -

Have you ever received any amount from a Recelvership Entity, either as a distribution on your investment or
for any other reason? Yes No. If yes, please provide the following information for each
amount received, and attach copies of all checks, bank or other financial account statements, wire transfer
confirmations, and other documents relating to your answers.

Date Amount Payor/Payee of check/wire

@

If any additional amounts were received from any Receivership Entity, please attach a separate sheet
identifying those amounts, the dates on which they were received, and the payor and payee of the check(s) or
wire transfers.

Total amount you are claiming you received from the Receivership Entities: $

Was any deposit into this account transferred from any other account with any Receivership Entity?
Yes No. If yes, please identify the date of any such transfer(s), the account name(s) and
Receivership Entity from which the funds were transferred, and the amount of the transfer(s).
oA nopliean e
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11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

Was your investment funded in any part with an investment in or funds received or transferred from any
“investment club” operated by Arthur Nadel, such as Harmony Investment Club, Indigo Investment Club, or
Traders Investment Club? Yes No.

If you answered yes, please identify with specificity the funds received or transferred, the date of any such
transfer, and the name of the investment club from which the funds originated.

o & qﬁz(rwg({m

Have you filed or otherwise commenced any lawsuits, arbitrations, actions, or other proceedings; or made any

demands against any person or entity, relating in any way to your investment in or with any Receivership

Entity, including against (i) financial institutions; (iiy employees, officers, directors, representatives, other

investors, or shareholders of any Receivership Entity; (iii) brokers or agents; or (iv) any other person or entity?
Yes -~ __No.

If you answered yes, please identify with specificity the nature and status of any lawsuits, arbitrations, actions,
other proceedings or demands that you have filed, made or otherwise commenced. Please include the name
of the attorney and/or firm who commenced any such proceeding or made any such demand on your behalf,

M&s&‘ .&F')/)M

If you were not an investor in a Receivership Entity, state how you claim an interest in any distribution by the
Receivership Entities (for example, if you are the beneficiary of a deceased investor, the investment was
assigned or sold to you, or you provided services or goods to the Receivership Entities for which you have not

been paid).

Mocbrsne. hna o die poe of frnee oS Macoveric

Nopel) " ool vt gue. = 27,528 %2

Did you receive anything of value other than money from any Receivership Entity at any point in time (for
example, fax machines, shares of stock)? Yes «~_ No. If yes, please identify what you
received, from whom, and the date on which you received it.

Identify your primary contact person(s) at the Receivership Entities.
JE ] V220

List any other employees or other representatives of any Receivership Entity or anyone else associated with a
Receivership Entity, including any accountant (such as Michael Zucker), lawyer (such as lawyers associated
with Holland & Knight LLP), or investment or trading representative (such as anyone associated with Shoreline
Group, LLC) with whom you communicated or dealt.
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Po& appresate

17. Please identify with specificity the way in which you came to learn about the Receivership Entities and
thereafter invest in or with any of them, including the person who introduced you to the Receivership Entities,
the statements made by that person, any documents provided by that person, meetings you had with the
representative(s) of the Receivership Entities, information that you relied on, and any other information.

A‘am‘s«.a bx'; F:.\Lo(c;@rp -ﬂ-(‘fg.uxco)

Please submit this completed and signed, under penalty of perjury, Proof of Claim Form and legible copies of any
documentation requested in this form to Burton W. Wiand, Receiver, c/o Maya M. Lockwood., Esquire, Wiand
Guerra King P.L., 3000 Bayport Drive, Suite 600, Tampa, Florida 33607 SO THAT IT IS RECEIVED NO LATER
THAN SEPTEMBER 2, 2010.

IF YOU DO NOT AGREE WITH ANY AMOUNTS PROVIDED ON EXHIBIT A OR NO AMOUNTS WERE
PROVIDED ON EXHIBIT A, YOU MUST PROVIDE ALL DOCUMENTS OR OTHER MATERIAL THAT IS
RELATED IN ANY WAY TO YOUR INVESTMENT IN THE RECEIVERSHIP ENTITIES, OR, IF YOU ARE NOT AN
INVESTOR, TO YOUR CLAIM AGAINST A RECEIVERSHIP ENTITY, INCLUDING COPIES OF YOUR
CANCELLED CHECKS, BANK OR OTHER FINANCIAL ACCOUNT STATEMENTS SHOWING THE TRANSFER
OF FUNDS INVESTED AND RECEIVED, STATEMENTS FROM THE RECEIVERSHIP ENTITIES, WIRE

Sign, date, print your name and title, if any.

By signing below, | certify under penalty of perjury pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1746 which forms part of the

laws of the United States of America that the information provided in this form is true and correct.
Sign: W

Print Name: N\‘\\L& %65%; b
Date: 8/;7,;’7 //’ [®)

Title: U;Lﬁ P’ef?:-é)u»::(—..
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EXHIBIT A

Account Name:
Fund Name:

Amount nvested:
Total Payments:

Net Investment Amount:

The Receiver has determined not to specify a Net Investment Amount for the above-named
account, entity and/or individual. Please respond to questions 8 and 9 on the Proof of Claim
Form and provide all documents and other material that supports and otherwise relates in any
way to your claim, including copies of cancelled checks, bank or other financial account
statements showing the transfer of funds invested and received, statements from the Receivership

Entities, wire transfer confirmations, and any othér dociimenls regarding your claim,

THE RECEIVER HAS PROVIDED THE ABOVE INFORMATION BASED UPON
DOCUMENTS AVAILABLE TO HIM. THESE FIGURES ARE BELIEVED TO BE
ACCURATE AND REASONABLE CONCLUSIONS. PLEASE CAREFULLY REVIEW THE
ABOVE AMOUNTS. IF THE NUMBERS PROVIDED ARE NOT CONSISTENT WITH
YOUR RECORDS, IT IS YOUR OBLIGATION TO PROVIDE TRUE AND CORRECT
INFORMATION TO THE RECEIVER. IF YOU CONFIRM THAT THE ABOVE AMOQUNTS
ACCURATELY REPRESENT THE AMOUNT INVESTED INTO AND ALL AMOUNTS
RECEIVED FROM THE ABOVE-NAMED ACCOUNT AND ANY OTHER FUNDS YOU
RECEIVED FROM THE RECEIVERSHIP ENTITIES, YOU ARE DOING SO UNDER
PENALTY OF PERJURY.

BY IDENTIFYING AND PROVIDING THE ABOVE FIGURES, THE RECEIVER DOES
NOT WAIVE ANY RIGHT TO (1) DENY, CONTEST THE VALIDITY OF, OR
OTHERWISE OBJECT TO A CLAIM OR, (2) IF WARRANTED, AMEND ANY OF THE
PROVIDED FIGURES,
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09:16:27 Fri Aug 27, 2010

PAY4 6612432471 AS-OF 09/01/10 PAYOFF CALCULATION TOTALS 08/26/10 09:16:13
NAME A NADEL CONTACT NAME ARTHUR NADEL

PRINCIPAL BALANCE
INTEREST 09/01/10

PRO RATA MIP/PMI
ESCROW ADVANCE

ESCROW BALANCE
SUSPENSE BALANCE

HUD BALANCE
REPLACEMENT RESERVE
RESTRICTED ESCROW
TOTAL-FEES

ACCUM LATE CHARGES
ACCUM NSF CHARGES
OTHER FEES DUE

PENALTY INTEREST
FLAT/OTHER PENALTY FEE
CR LIFE/CRIG FEE RBATE
RECOVERABLE BALANCE

248,941.73
17,737.04
.00
2,146.24
.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00
973.21
25.00
169.60
.00

.00

.00
1,536.00

CALC INT FROM
01/01/09
07/01/09
07/01/10
08/01/10

RATE CHANGES
RATE
5.375G0
3.87500
3.37500

TOTAL INTEREST
TOTAL TO PAYOFF
1 PRESS PF1 TO PRINT

NUMBER OF COPIES:

MULTIPLE IR CHANGE PERIODS CROSSED - CALCULATIONS ARE SUSPECT

AMOUNT

6,690.30
9,646.44
1,400.30

17,737.04

271,528.82
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| ADJUSTABLE RATE NOTE

(1 Year LIBOR Index - Rate Caps - Fixed Rate Conversion Option)

(Assumable during Life of Loan)mW' 1001999 (G} HN32 Y715

THIS NOTE CONTAINS PROVISIONS ALLOWING FOR CHANGES IN MV IHITEREST RATE
AND MY MONTHLY PAYMENT THIS NOTE LIMITS THE AMOUNT MY INTERESY RATEF
CAN CHANGE AT ANY ONE TIME AND THE MAXIMUM RATE | MUST PAY THIS NOTE
ALSO CON1AINS AN OPTION TO CONVERT MY ADJUSTABLE INTERES( RATE 10O A

FIXED RATE
JUNE 14, 2004 Agheville North Carolina
[Date} [Cuyl {State]

131 Garren Creek Road, Fairview, NC 28730
[Propeny Address)

1  BORROWER'S PROMISE TO PAY
In return for a loan that [ have recerved, T promuse o pay US $ 268,000 00 (this amount 18
called "Principal”), plus interesl, 1o the order of the Lender The Lenderis Branch Banking and Trust Company

I will make all payments under this Note 1 the form of cash, check or money order
I understand that the Lender may transfer this Note The Lender or anyone who Lakes this Note by transfer and who 1s cnntled
to recerve payments under this Note 1s called the "Note Holder *
2 INTEREST
Interest will'be charged on-unpaid principal unul the full. amount of Principal has been pard 1 wall pay wmierest at a yearly
rate of 4 525% The imterest rale T will pay will change m accordance with Sections 4 or S of (Ins Note
The interest rate required by this Section 2 and Secuons 4 or 5 of this Note 15 the rate T will pay both before and after any
delault described m Secuon 8(B) of this Note
3 PAYMENTS
(A) Nme and Place of Payments
1 will pay principal and nierest by making a payment every month
1 will make my monthly payment on the {irst day of cach month beginning on August 1, 2004
L will make these paymients every month unulb I have pard all of the principal and intercst and any other charges deseribed below

that | may owe under this Note Each monthly paymeni Will b& appliel” a5 of s scheduled-due-date-and-will-be-apphed 40—

interest before Principal 1f, on July 1, 2034 , | sull owe amounts under this Note, | will pay
thase amounts in full on that date, which s called the "Matunity Date "
T will make my monthly payments at 223 West Nash Street, Walson, NC 27833

or at a ddferent place it required by the Note Holder

(B Amount of My Initial Monthly Payments

Each of my miual monthly payments will be n the amountof US § 1,377 89 This amount may
change

(C) Monthly Payment Changes

Changes m my monthly payment will reflect changes in the unpaid principal of my loan and 1 the interest rate that T must
pay The Note Holder will determine my new nterest rale and the changed amount of my monthly payment i accordance wiih
Secuons 4 or 5 of this Note
4 INTERES! RAITE AND MONTIHILY PAYMENT CHANGES

(A) Change Dates

The miual mterest rate I will pay may change on the first day of  July, 2007 , and may change nn
that day every 12th month thereaficr Each dale on which my mterest rate could change is calied a “Change Daie "

DOC # 533131 APPL § 7000468121 LOAM #f 6612432471

MULTISTATE CONVERTIBLE ADJUSTABLE RATE NOTE - 1 Year LIBOR Index (Assumable) -

Single Family « Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3547 8/01
UMST 9108
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(1) The Index
Begmmng with the first Change Date, my 1nterest rate wall be based on an Index The "Inde” 1s the onc-year [ andnn

Interbank Offered Raie (“LIBOR") which 1s the average of mierbank offcicd rates for one-ycar U S dollar-denommnated depositg
the London market, as published n The Wall Streat Journal The most recent Tndex hgmé available as of the date 43 days befoie
cach Change Date 1s called the "Current Index
If the Index is no longer available, the Note Hokler wil choose 4 now mdex winch 1 based upon comparahh mlorEnon
The Note Holder will give me notice of ihis choice
(C) Calculation of Changes
Before each Change Date, the Note Holder will calculate my new interest rae by addingTwo and One Quarter
percentage pomis ( 2 250%) 10 the Current Index The Note THolder will
then round the result of this addiwon to the nearest one-cighth of one percentage point (0 125%) Subject to the hmus swted
Section 4(D) below, this rounded amount will be my new wierest ratc untl the next Change Date
The Note Holder will then determune the amount of the monthly payment that would be sufficient to repay the unpaid
principal that [ am expected (o owe at the Change Date in full on the Maturity Date al my ncw wmterest raic m subssanhally equal
payments The result of this calculation will be the new amount of my monthly payment
(D) Lunits on Interest Rate Changes
The mterest rate | am required to pay at the first Change Date will not be greater than 6 625 % orless
than 2 625 % Thereaftcr, my miterest rate will never be mereased or decreased on any single Change Dalc by
by more than Two percentage pont(s) 2 000%) from (he rate of intercst T have been
paying for the preceding 12 months My mterest rale will never be greater than 9 625 % (1he "Maxunum
Rate")
(E) Effective Date of Changes
My new mterest raie will become effective on each Change Date T will pay the amount of my new monthly payment
begmning on the first monthly payment date after the Change Date unul the amount of my monthly payment changes agam
“O(F) Notwceof Changes o e S R
The Note Holder will deliver or mail to me a notice of any changes in my nterest rate and the amount of my monthly
payment hefore the effective date of any change The notice will include information requared by law to be given to me and also the
utle and telephone number of a person who will answer any question [ may have regarding the notce
5 FIXED INFEREST RATE CONVERSION OPTION
{A) Option o Convert to Fixed Rate
have a Conversion Opuon which I can exercise unless I .am in defaull or this Secuon 5(A) will not permit me 10 do s0 The
"Conversion Opuon"” 1s my opuon (o convert the mterest rate I am required to pay by this Note from an adjustable raie with mierest
.. rale hmis 1o, the fixed rate calculated under Section 5(B) below

The conversion can only take place on a daie(s) specificd by e Note Holder durmg e perrod- heginning-on-—the-— e

First Change Date and cnding on the  Fifth Change Date Each date on which my adjstable snterest raie
can convert to the new fixed rate 1s called the "Conversion Date

If T want 1o exercise the Conversion Opuon, I must fust meet certamn condiions Those conditions are that (1) [ must give the
Note Holder nonce that T want to do so, (n) on the Conversion Date, T must not be n default under the Note or the Sccurty
Instrument, (u) by a date specified by the Note Holder, I must pay the Note Holder a conversion fec of US
$ 250 00 , and (v) T must sign and give the Nole Holder any documents the Note Holder requires to cffect the
conversion

(B) Calculation of Fixed Rate

My new, fixed interest rale will be equal 10 the Federal Home Loan Morigage Corporauon’s required net yield as of a date
and ume of day specified by the Note Holder for (1) 1f the origial term of this Note 15 greater than 15 ycars, 30-year fixed raic
morigages covered by applicable 60-day mandatory dehvery commitments, plus ~ Zexo and Five Bighths of one
percentage point ( 625 %), or (u) 1f the origmal term of s Note 1s 15 years or less, 15-year fxed rate
mortgages covered by applicable 60-day mandatory delivery commitments, plus Zero and Five Eighths of one perccitage
pont ( 625 %) If this required net yield cannot be determined because the applicable commiments are not
avalable, the Noie Halder will determine my tterest rale by using comparable information My new rae calculated under this
Secuion 5(B) will not be greater than the Maximum Rate stated m Section 4(D) above

{C) New Payment Amount and Effective Date

If I choose 10 exercise the Conversion Oplion, the Noie Holder will determume the amount of the monthly payment that would
be sulficient to repay the unpaid principal T am expecied to owe on the Conversion Date i full on the Maturity Date ot my new
fixed interest rate wn substanually equal payments The result of this calculauon will be the new amount of my monthly

DOC # 533132 APPL # 7000466121 LOAN # 6612432471

Form 3547 8!9&
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payient Beginuing with my first monthly payment after the Conversion Date, | will pay she new amount as my onthly pay ment

unil the Maturny Date
6 BORROWER'S RIGHT 1O PREPAY

I have the nght 10 make payments of Principal at any time before thoy arc duc A payment of Poncipal only 1s o 18 4
"Prepayment " When I make a Prepayment, [ will (cll the Note Holder nt witiing that T am doing o | may nat deaipnase a payh ent
48 @ Prepayment 5f 1 have not made all the monthly payments due under the Note

I may make a full Prepayment or pariial Prepayments without paying o Prepayment charg. the Note Untdor will ine my
Prepayments 10 reduce fhe amount of Principal that ¥ owe under this Note However, the Note Holder may apply my Pis paymeat in
the accrued and unpaid nterest on the Prepayment amount before applymg my Prepayment to reduce the Principal amount of the
Note If ¥ make a parual Prepayment, there will be no changes in the due dates of my monthly payment unless the Note Holdy
agrees n writing to those changes My partial Prepayment may reduce the amount of my monthly payments after the first Change
Date following my parual Prepayment However, any reducuon due lo my parual Prepayment may be offsct by an intercst rate
mcerease
7  LOAN CHARGES

If 2 law, which apphies to this loan and which sets maximum loan charges, ts finally interpreied so that the ntercst or other
loan charges collected or to be collecied m connection with this foan exceed the permitted limuts, then (a) any such loan charge
shall be reduced by the amount necessary to reduce the charge to the permutted himut, and (b) any sums already collected from me
which exceeded permuited finuts will be refunded 10 me The Note Holder may choose to make tus refund by reducing the
Principal | owe under this Note or by making a direct payment to me 1f a refund reduces Principal, the reduction will be treated as
a parpal Prepayment
8§ BORROWER'S FAILURE TO PAY AS REQUIRED

(A) Late Charges for Overdue Payments

1T the Note Holder has nol received the full amount of any monthly payment by the cnd of Fifteen calendar days after
the date st 1s due, T will pay a late charge 1o the Note Holder The amount of the charge wil be 4 000 %
of my overdue payment of principal and micrest [ wall pay thus late charge promptly but only once on each laie payment

If I do not pay the full amount of each monthly payment an the date 1t 1s due, T vall be wn default

(C) Natwe of Default

If I am w default, the Note Holder may send me a writien notice telling me thatif T do not pay the ovurdue amount by a
certamn date, the Note Holder may require me 1o pay immediately the Tull amount of Principal which has not been paid and ot the
interest that | owe on that amount That date must be at least 30 days after the date on wlich the novice 1s masled to me or delivered
by other means

(D) No Wawver By Note Holder

Even if, at o ume when [ am n defaull, the Note Holder does not require me (o pay immedsately i full as described above,

tie Note Holder will suil have the nght 1o do so 1f Tam in defanlt at a Taler time

(E) Payment of Note Holder’s Costs and Expenses

{f the Note Holder has required me to pay tmmediately n full as described above, the Note Holder will have the rnight to be
paid back by me for all of 15 costs and expenses m enforcing this Note to the cxtent not protubited by appheable law Those
expenses clude, for example, reasonable attorneys” fees
Y GIVING OF NOTICES

Unless applicable law requires a different method, any notice that must be given to me under this Note will be given by
delivering 1t or by maling 1t by fust class mail to me al the Property Address above or at a different address il [ give he Note
Holder a nouce of my chfferent address

Any notice that must be given 10 the Note Holder under this Note will be given by delivering ot or by mailing 1t by first class
mail to the Note Holder at the address stated m Section 3(A) above or at a different address of T am given a notice of that differen
address
10 OBLIGATIONS OF PERSONS UNDER THIS NOTE

If moce than one person signs s Naote, each person s fully and personally obligated to keep all of the promises made in this
Note, including the promise to pay the full amount owed Any person who 15 a guarantor, surcty or endorser of this Note 1s also
obhigated to do these things Any person who takes over these obligalions, including the obligations of a guarantor, surety or
endorser of this Note, 15 also obligated to keep all of the promises made i this Note The Note Holder may enforce 11s rights under
this Note agamst each person ndividually or against all of us together This means that any one of us may be required to pay all of
the amounts awed under this Note
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' WAIVERS
T and any other person who has obligauons ander this Note waive the 11ghts of Presentment and Notiwe of Dishonor

“Presentment” means the nght to require the Note Holder to demand payment of amounts due "Notiwe of Dishonor® means the
nght 1o require the Note Holder to give-notce to other persons that amounts duc have not heen pand

12 UNIFORM SECURED NOTE
This Note 1s a umiform mstrument with limited vanations in some jinsdetons T addivon (o the pratections gaven o the taire

Holder under this Note, a Mortgage, Deed of Trust, or Security Deed (the "Secunity Instrument”), dateid he same date as tlis Noie,
protects the Note Tlolder from possible losses winich might result of [ do ot keep the promises which I make i fhi Note Th ¢
Secunty Instrument describes how and under what conditions 1 may be required o imahc smmediate payment in full of all amounts

1 owe under this Note Some of those condiuons are described as follows
(A} UNTIL 1 EXERCISE MY CONVERSION OPTION UNDER T1HE CONDITIONS STATED IN SECTION 5

ABOVE, UNIFORM COVENANT 18 OF 1 HE SECURITY INSTRUMENT IS DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS

Transfer of the Property or a Benefiwal Interest n Borrower As used in this Section 18, “Interest in the
Property” means any legal or bencfictal micrest in the Property, including, but not imied to, those benelicial
interests (ransferred n a bond for deed, contract for deed, mstaliment sales contract or escrow agreemeitl, the mtent
of which s the ransfer of utle by Borrower at a future date to a purchaser

If all or any part of the Property or any Intcrest m the Property 15 sold or transferred (or if Borrower 18 not a
natural person and a benehcal micrest m Borrower 15 sold or transferred) without Lender's prior writien consent,
Lender may require immediate payment 1 full ol all suns secured by this Secunity Tnstrument Tlowever, this
opuion shall not be exercised by Lender if such cxercise 1s protubited by Applicable Law Lender also shall not
exercise this option ¢f (a) Barrower causes to be submitted (0 Lender wnformauon required by Lender to cvaluate
the intended transferce as 1f a new loan were bemg made to the transferee, and (b) Lender reasonably dotermincs
that Lender's security will not be unpaired by the loan assumpuon and that the nsk of a breach of any covenant or
agreement 1n Uns Security Instrument 1s acceptable to Lender

To the extent permitted by Applicable Law, Lender may charge a reasonable fcc as a condiion 1o Lender’s
consent-to the loan -assumption--Lender may aiso require. the. lransferee (0 $1gn an assumption agreement fhat 1
acceptable o Lender and that obligates the transferee o keep all the promuses and agreements made i the Note and
in this Sccunty Tnstrument  Borrawer will contmug 10 be obligated under the Note and this Secunty Instrument
unless Lender releases Borrower in writing

If Lender exercises the opuon 10 require inmediate payment n full, Lender shall give Borrower nonee of
acceleraton The nouce shalt provide a peniod of not less than 30 days from the date e natice 1s grven in
accordance with Section 15 winhin which Borrower must pay all sums securcd by this Securuy Instrument If
Borrower fails to pay these sums prior 1o the exprrauon of this period, Lender may mvole any remedies permitied
by tlus Security Instrument without further notice or demand on Borrower

- (B) 1F 1 EXERCISE MY CONVERSION OPTTON UNDER THE CONDITIONS STATED IN-SEETHON-5- AT OV,

UNIFORM COVENANT 18 OF THE SFCURITY INSIRUMENT DESCRIBED IN SECTION 12(A) ABOYE
SHALL THEN CEASE TO BE IN EFFECT, AND UNIFORM COVENANT 18 OF THIE SECOURITY
INSTRUMENT SHALL INSTEAD BE DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS
Transfer of the Property or a Beneficial Interest tn Borrower As used i thus Section 18, "Interest in the
Property” means any legal or bencficial mierest in the Property, including, but not imued 1o, those heneficial
nterests ansferred in a bond for deed, contract for deed, installment sales contract or escrow agreement, the ntent
of which 1s the transfer of utle by Borrower at a future date (o a purchascr
If all or any part of the Property or any Inicrest m the Property 18 sold or transferred (or if Barrower 1s not a
natural person dand o benclicial intercst m Borrower 1s sold or transferred) without Lender’s prior wntlen consent,
Lender mdy require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Scecuniy Tnstroment Tlowever, this
optien shall not be exercised by Lender 1f such exercise 1s prohibited by Applicable Law
If Lender exercises this opuon, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration The natice shall provide a
period of not less than 30 days from the datc the notice 1s given 1 accordance with Section 15 within which
Borrower must pay all sums secured by this Secunty Instrument If Borrower {ails (o pay these sums prior to the
expration of this perod, Lender may invoke any remedies permitied by this Secarity Instrument without further
nouce or demand on Borrower

DOC # 533134 APPL # 7000466121 LOAN # 6612432471
Form 3547 8/01

@@;857?‘1 (0108) Pagedols Imitials




(Page 6 of 230)

WITNESS THE HAND(S) AND SEAL(S) OF THE UNDERSIGNED

W (Seal) MQ%LLQ;&LML_(&M )

Aéthur Nadel -Borrower Margueri¥e J Nadel Rorrower

{Seal) (Seab)

-Borrower Horrower

(Seal) (Scal)

| Borrower -Borrower
(Seal) ' (Seal)

Borrower Borrower

[Stgn Ortgunal Only]
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PROOF OFiC

SECURIT(ES AND EXGHANGE COMMISSION Name and address of Claimant

Plaintiff, (Please print or type): BRANCH BANKING & TRUST
v, One West Pack Square, Box 2
ARTHUR NADEL, SCOOP CAPITAL, LLC, SCOOP AcSliiinkdfR, NC 28801
MANAGEMENT, INC.,, Fund Name: Laurel Preserve, LLC
Defendants,

SCOOP REAL ESTATE, L.P., VALHALLA INVESTMENT
PARTNERS, L.P., VALHALLA MANAGEMENT, INC.,
VICTORY IRA FUND, LTD., VICTORY FUND, LTD,,
VIKING IRA FUND, LLC, VIKING FUND, LLC, AND
VIKING MANAGEMENT, LLC,
Relief Defendants.
/

Case Number: 8:09-CV-00087-T-26TBM
U.8. District Court Middle District of
Florida (Tampa Division)

ATTENTION:

The Honorable Richard A. Lazzara of the United States District Court, Middle District of Florida, entered Orders
appointing Burton W. Wiand as Receiver of SCOOP CAPITAL, LLC; SCOOP MANAGEMENT, INC.; SCOOP REAL
ESTATE, L.P.; VALHALLA INVESTMENT PARTNERS, L.P.; VALHALLA MANAGEMENT, INC.; VICTORY FUND,
LTD.; VICTORY [RA FUND, LTD.; VIKING IRA FUND, LLC; VIKING FUND, LLC; VIKING MANAGEMENT, LLC:
VENICE JET CENTER, LLC; TRADEWIND, LLC; LAUREL MOUNTAIN PRESERVE, LLC; LAUREL PRESERVE,
LLC; THE MARGUERITE J. NADEL REVOCABLE TRUST UAD 8/2/07; THE LAUREL MOUNTAIN PRESERVE
HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION, INC.; THE GUY-NADEL FOUNDATION, INC.; LIME AVENUE ENTERPRISES,
LLC; A VICTORIAN GARDEN FLORIST, LLC; VIKING OIL & GAS, LLC; and HOME FRONT HOMES, L'LC
(individually, “Receivership Entity,” and collectively, “Recelvership Entities"). On April 21, 2010, the Court issued an
Order establishing a Claim Bar Date for all claims and approvmg this Proof of Claim Form and the basic procedures
to administer any claims. In order to be eligible to receive a distribution from the Receivership Entities’ assets, you
must complete and return this Proof of Claim Form and, if applicable, provide the requested documentation, so that
it is received on or before September 2, 2010, to Burton W. Wiand, Receiver, c/o Maya M. Lockwood, Esquire,
Wiand Guerra King P.L., 3000 Bayport Drlve, Suite 600, Tampa, Florida 33607. The proper filing of this
completed claim form may entitle you to receive a dlsfr/butlon from the Receivership. Alfered forms will not be
accepted.

The information provided in this Proof of Claim Form will be used to calculate your distribution, if any, from the
Receivership. The Receiver has the right to dispute and/or verify any information you have provided in order to
determine the proper distribution amount, if any, to which you may be entitled. The Recelver further has the right to
amend any information he may have provided as to your Net Investment Amount. By identifying and providing a
Net Investment Amount for an account the Receiver does not waive any right to (1) deny, contest the
validity of, or otherwise object to a claim or (2), if warranted, amend the provided Net Investment Amount.

IMPORTANT INFORMATION TO READ PRIOR TO SUBMITTING THIS FORM

ANY PERSON OR ENTITY SUBMITTING THIS PROOF OF CLAIM FORM SUBMITS TO THE EXCLUSIVE
JURISDICTION OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
FOR ALL PURPOSES, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, AS TO ANY CLAIMS, OBJECTIONS,
DEFENSES, OR COUNTERCLAIMS THAT COULD BE OR HAVE BEEN ASSERTED BY THE RECEIVER
AGAINST SUCH CLAIMANT OR THE HOLDER OF SUCH CLAIM IN CONNECTION WITH THIS
RECEIVERSHIP, INCLUDING THOSE ARISING OUT OF (1) ANY DEALING OR BUSINESS TRANSACTED
BY OR WITH ANY RECEIVERSHIP ENTITY OR (2) ANY DEALING OR BUSINESS TRANSACTED THAT
RELATES IN ANY WAY TO ANY RECEIVERSHIP PROPERTY. FURTHER, CLAIMANTS WAIVE ANY
RIGHT TO A JURY TRIAL WITH RESPECT TO SUCH CLAIMS, OBJECTIONS, DEFENSES, AND
COUNTERCLAIMS. IF THIS COMPLETED FORM, SIGNED UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, IS NOT
RECEIVED BY THE RECEIVER AT THE ABOVE-REFERENCED ADDRESS BY SEPTEMBER 2, 2010,
YOU WILL BE FOREVER BARRED FROM ASSERTING ANY CLAIM AGAINST THE RECEIVERSHIP
ENTITIES” ASSETS AND YOU WILL NOT BE ELIGIBLE TO RECEIVE ANY DISTRIBUTIONS FROM THE
RECEIVER.
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General Instructions:
You must answer each and every question. Please answer each question as fully as possible. If you
need additional space to complete an answer, please attach a separate sheet of paper and indicate the
number of the question for which you are providing the additional information, If the question does not
apply to you, please write “not applicable.” Do not write “NA,” “N/A” or the like, If the answer to the
question is “no” or “none,” please answer as such.

1. Full name of person completing this form. __Holly Decker, Businesss Services Officer,BB&T

2. If this form is being completed on behalf of a person or entity other than the person listed in question 1, please
provide the name of the person or entity with an interest in the Receivership Entities’ assets,

BB&T (Branch Banking & Trust of NC)

3. If this form is being completed on behalf of an entity, please provide the full name of the entity and all of its
trustees, officers, directors, managing agents, shareholders, partners, beneficiaries, and any other party with
an interest in the entity.

BB&T, Commercial Loan Division, Western Region of NC

4. Current address and telephone number of person completing this form.,
Orie West Pack Square, Box 2, Asheville, NC 28801

5. Current address and telephone number of person or entity with an interest in the Receivership Entities’ assets
(if different from answer to question 4),

828-225-2031 or 828-225-2041

8. Provide one mailing address where you (or the person/entity on whose behalf you are acting) authorize the
receipt of all future communications relating to this claim, including any possible distribution payment you may
receive. It is your responsibility to advise the Receiver of any change to this address after the submission of

this form.
BB&T, Attention: Holly Decker, ONe West Pack Square, Asheville, NC 28801

7. Please refer to Exhibit A attached to this document. If sufficient information is available, this Exhibit provides
the following information for the identified “account.” (1) the total amount invested; (2) the total amount
received, and (3) the Net Investment Amount. If you received funds unrelated to your investment in an
‘account” (for example, incentive fees), those amounts will also appear in the attached Exhibit. Do the
amounts listed in the Exhibit accurately represent the amount of your investment into and all amounts received
from that account and any other funds you received from the Receivership Entities? Failure to respond to this
question will mean that you agree with the amounts listed in the Exhibit,

Yes X No.
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8.

Loan

10.

If you answered yes, you do not have to respond to questions 8 and 9.

Please provide the following information regarding your investment in or with, or interest in, any Receivership
Entity, and attach copies of all checks, bank or other financial account statements, invoices, wire transfer
confirmations, and other documents relating to your answer:

1% investment in or with the Receivership Entities:

totaled $384.578.56

was made on _>/1/2007 {date);
through a check (or wire transfer) made payable to Laurel Preserve. LLC. and drawn on account
number?>11600232-00001 4 BB&T of NC (identify financial institution); for

Laurel Preserve, LLC _ (identify the purported fund or other entity through which your investment in or
with the Recelvership Entities was made).

If applicable, 2™ investment in or with the Receivership Entities:

totaled $

was made on (date);

through a check (or wire transfer) made payable to and drawn on account
number with (identify financial
institution); for : (identify the purported fund or other entity through which your

investment in or with the Receivership Entities was mads).

If additional investments were made, please attach a separate sheet identifying (1) those amounts, (2) the
dates on which they were made, (3) the payee (or recipient) of the check (or wire transfer), (4) the account
number and financial institution holding the account, and (5) the purported fund or other entity through which
your investment in or with the Receivership Entities was made.

Total amount you are claiming you invested in the Receivership Entities: $384,578.56

Have you ever received any amount from a Receivership Entity, either as a distribution on your investment or
for any other reason? X __Yes No. If yes, please provide the following information for each
amount received, and attach copies of all checks, bank or other financial account statements, wire transfer
confirmations, and other documents relating to your answers,

Date Amount Payor/Payee of check/wire
A, Please see attached loan payment
history
B.
C.

If any additional amounts were received from any Receivership Entity, please attach a separate sheet

identifying those amounts, the dates on which they were received, and the payor and payee of the check(s) or
wire transfers.

Total amount you are claiming you received from the Receivership Entities: $384,578.56

Was any deposit into this account transferred from any other account with any Receivership Entity?
Yes No. If yes, please identify the date of any such transfer(s), the account name(s) and
Receivership Entity from which the funds were transferred, and the amount of the transfer(s).
We have no way of knowing.,
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11

12.

13.

14.

18.

18.

Was your investment funded in any part with an investment in or funds received or transferred from any
‘investment club” operated by Arthur Nadel, such as Harmony Investment Club, Indigo Investment Club, or
Traders Investment Club? Yes No.

If you answered yes, please identify with specificity the funds received or transferred, the date of any such
transfer, and the name of the investment club from which the funds originated.

We have no way to trace funds used to pay for loan payments.

Have you filed or otherwise commenced any lawsuits, arbitrations, actions, or other proceedings; or made any
demands against any person or entity, relating in any way to your investment in or with any Receivership
Entity, including against (i) financial institutions; (ii) employees, officers, directors, representatives, other

investors, or shareholders of any Recsivership Entity; (iii) brokers or agents; or (iv) any other person or entity?

Yes X No.

If you answered yes, please identify with specificity the nature and status of any lawsuits, arbitrations, actions,
other proceedings or demands that you have filed, made or otherwise commenced. Please include the name
of the attorney and/or firm who commenced any such proceeding or made any such demand on your behalf.

If you were not an investor in a Receivership Entity, state how you claim an interest in any distribution by the
Receivership Entities (for example, if you are the beneficiary of a deceased investor, the investment was
assigned or sold to you, or you provided services or goods to the Receivership Entities for which you have not
been paid).

Laurel Preserve, LLC owes BB&T $378,076.95 for a commercial loan

collateral is 10 Laurel Cottage Lane, Black Moiintain, NC 28711

This collateral is held in the control of the Receiver

Did you receive anything of value other than money from any Receivership Entity at any point in time (for
example, fax machines, shares of stock)? Yes X No. If yes, please identify what you
received, from whom, and the date on which you received it. ’

Identify your primary contact person(s) at the Receivership Entities.

Laurel Preserve - Arthur Nadel

List any other employees or other representatives of any Receivership Entity or anyone else associated with a
Receivership Entity, including any accountant (such as Michael Zucker), lawyer (such as lawyers associated
with Holland & Knight LLP), or investment or trading representative (such as anyone associated with Shoreline
Group, LLC) with whom you communicated or dealt.
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Marguerite "Peg' Nadel

17. Please identify with specificity the way in which you came to learn about the Receivership Entities and
thereafter invest in or with any of them, including the person who introduced you to the Receivership Entities,
the statements made by that person, any documents provided by that person, mestings you had with the
representative(s) of the Receivership Entities, information that you relied on, and any other information.

This:claim ig for a!commercial loan in the name of Laurel Mountain

Preserve, LLC. Ldan number is 9511600232~00001.

Arthur and Peg Nadel approached BB&T for funding for the loan.

Please submit this completed and signed, under penalty of perjury, Proof of Claim Form and legible copies of any
documentation requested in this form to Burton W, Wiand, Receiver, c/o Maya M. Lockwood., Esquire, Wiand
Guerra King P.L., 3000 Bayport Drive, Suite 600, Tampa, Florida 33607 SO THAT IT IS RECEIVED NO LATER
THAN SEPTEMBER 2, 2010,

IF YOU DO NOT AGREE WITH ANY AMOUNTS PROVIDED ON EXHIBIT A OR NO AMOUNTS WERE
PROVIDED ON EXHIBIT A, YOU MUST PROVIDE ALL DOCUMENTS OR OTHER MATERIAL THAT IS
RELATED IN ANY WAY TO YOUR INVESTMENT IN THE RECEIVERSHIP ENTITIES, OR, IF YOU ARE NOT AN
INVESTOR, TO YOUR CLAIM AGAINST A RECEIVERSHIP ENTITY, INCLUDING COPIES OF YOUR
CANCELLED CHECKS, BANK OR OTHER FINANCIAL ACCOUNT STATEMENTS SHOWING THE TRANSFER
OF FUNDS INVESTED AND RECEIVED, STATEMENTS FROM THE RECEIVERSHIP ENTITIES, WIRE
TRANSFER CONFIRMATIONS, AND ANY OTHER DOCUMENTS REGARDING YOUR CLAIM(S).

Sign, date, print your name and title, if any.

By signing below, | certify under penalty of perjury pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1746 which forms part of the
laws of the United States of America that the information provided in this form is true and correct.

Sign: /sz/)é‘—v/

7
Print Name: Holly Decker
Date: 9/2/2010
Title: VP
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EXHIBIT A

Account Name: BB&T Commercial Loan Division, Western Region NC
Fund Name: Laurel Preserve, LLC

Amount Invested: $394,000 (original face amount of
BB&T note)

Total Payments: -$33,842.63

Net Investment Amount: $360,157,37

The Receiver has determined not to specify a Net Investment Amount Jor the above-named
account, entity and/or individual. Please respond to questions 8 and 9 on the Proof of Claim
Form and provide all documents and other material that supports and otherwise relates in any
way to your claim, including copies of cancelled checks, bank or other Sinancial account
statements showing the transfer of funds invested and received, statements Jrom the Receivership
Entities, wire transfer confirmations, and any other documents regarding your claim.

THE RECEIVER HAS PROVIDED THE ABOVE INFORMATION BASED UPON
DOCUMENTS AVAILABLE TO HIM. THESE FIGURES ARE BELIEVED TO BE
ACCURATE AND REASONABLE CONCLUSIONS, PLEASE CAREFULLY REVIEW THE
ABOVE AMOUNTS. IF THE NUMBERS PROVIDED ARE NOT CONSISTENT WITH
YOUR RECORDS, IT IS YOUR OBLIGATION TO PROVIDE TRUE AND CORRECT
INFORMATION TO THE RECEIVER. IF YOU CONFIRM THAT THE ABOVE AMOUNTS
ACCURATELY REPRESENT THE AMOUNT INVESTED INTO AND ALL AMOUNTS
RECEIVED FROM THE ABOVE-NAMED ACCOUNT AND ANY OTHER FUNDS YOU
RECEIVED FROM THE RECEIVERSHIP ENTITIES, YOU ARE DOING SO UNDER
PENALTY OF PERJURY.

BY IDENTIFYING AND PROVIDING THE ABOVE FIGURES, THE RECEIVER DOES
NOT WAIVE ANY RIGHT TO (1) DENY, CONTEST THE VALIDITY OF, OR
OTHERWISE OBJECT TO A CLAIM OR, (2) IF WARRANTED, AMEND ANY OF THE
PROVIDED FIGURES.

Page 7 of 5



13:30:32 Thu Sep 02, 2010

TERMINAL ID 1DQW DATE 09/02/10
PAGE # 001

LCo1 *%% BUSINESS LOAN - HISTORY INQUIRY **%
LAUREL PRESERVE LLC CLIENT VIEW
TRAN AMOUNT/

POST-DTE EFF-DATE BAT TC CD SEQ RATE/DATE TRAN DESC PRIN-BALANCE
05/07/07 05/04/07 002 11 3,174.50 NEW PRIN 3,174 .50
3,174.50 PROCEEDS
05/07/07 05/04/07 002 13 390,825.50 ADDL PRIN 394,000.00
05/10/07 ©5/09/07 002 17 58 1,500.00 ORIGINATIO
CHARGED
05/10/07 05/09/07 002 42 58 1,500.00 ORIGINATIO
PAYMENT
06/05/07 06/04/07 002 84 819.30 PRIN PMT 383,180.70
2,976.89 INT PMT
3,796.19 TOTL PMT

CUSTOMER # 9511600232 NOTE # 00001

PF4= CL44

PF7= PAGE FORWARD

CUSTOMER # 9511600232 NOTE # 00001
PF9= FINAL PAGE PF10= BANK VIEW



13:30:34 Thu Sep 02, 2010

LCo1 *%*%* BUSINESS LOAN - HISTORY INQUIRY *** TERMINAL ID 1DQW DATE 09/02/10

LAUREL PRESERVE LLC CLIENT VIEW PAGE # 002
TRAN AMOUNT/

POST-DTE EFF-DATE BAT TC CD SEQ RATE/DATE TRAN DESC PRIN-BALANCE

07/10/07 07/09/07 002 84 1,011.35 PRIN PMT 392,169.35

2,784 .84 INT PMT
3,796.19 TOTL PMT

08/07/07 08/06/07 002 84 924.78 PRIN PMT 391,244.57
2,871.41 INT PMT
3,796.19 TOTL PMT

09/05/07 09/04/07 002 84 932.28 PRIN PMT 390,312.29
2,863.91 INT PMT
3,75%6.189 TOTL PMT

09/19/07 09/18/07 000 02 50 8.000000 RATE CHNG

10/10/07 10/09/07 002 84 1,123.85 PRIN PMT 389,188.44
2,672.34 INT PMT
3,796.19 TOTL PMT
CUSTOMER # 9511600232 NOTE # 00001 CUSTOMER # 9511600232 NOTE # 00001
PF4= CL44 PF7= PAGE FORWARD PF8= PAGE BACK PF9=FINAL PAGE PF10= BANK VIEW



13:30:35 Thu

LC31

Sep 02,

2010

LAUREL PRESERVE LLC

*%% BUSINESS LOAN

- HISTORY INQUIRY **%*
CLIENT VIEW

POST-DTE EFF-DATE BAT TC CD SEQ

11/01/07

11/07/07

12/04/07

12/12/07

01/08/08

10/31/07

11/06/07

12/03/07

12/11/07

01/07/08

000

002

002

000

002

01/23/08 01/22/08 000
CUSTOMER # 9511600232

PFd=

CL44

PF7=

PAGE

02

84

84

02

50

50

50

NOTE # 00001

FORWARD PF8=

TRAN AMOUNT/
RATE/DATE

7.750000

1,114,
2,682.
3,796.

12
07
19

1,303.15
2,492.04
3,7%6.19
7.500000
1,282.74
2,513.45
3,796.19

6.750000

TERMINAL ID

TRAN DESC
RATE CHNG
PRIN PMT
INT PMT
TOTL PMT
PRIN PMT
INT PMT
TOTL PMT
RATE CHNG
PRIN PMT
INT PMT
TOTL PMT

RATE CHNG

1DQW DATE 09/02/10
PAGE # 003

PRIN-BALANCE

388,074.32

386,771.17

385,488.43

CUSTOMER # 9511600232 NOTE # 00001

PAGE BACK PF9=FINAL PAGE PF10= BANK VIEW




13:30:36 Thu Sep 02, 2010

LCo1 *%% BUSINESS LOAN - HISTORY INQUIRY ***
LAUREL PRESERVE LLC

TERMINAL ID 1DQW DATE 09/02/10
CLIENT VIEW PAGE # 004
TRAN AMOUNT/

POST-DTE EFF-DATE BAT TC CD SEQ RATE/DATE TRAN DESC PRIN-BALANCE

01/31/08 01/30/08 000 02 50 6.250000 RATE CHNG

02/05/08 02/04/08 002 B84 1,418.47 PRIN PMT 384,069.96
2,377.72 INT PMT
3,796.19 TOTL PMT

03/05/08 03/04/08 002 84 1,894.88 PRIN PMT 382,175.08
1,901.31 INT PMT
3,796.19 TOTL PMT

03/19/08 03/18/08 000 02 50 5.500000 RATE CHNG

04/08/08 04/07/08 002 84 1,882.99 PRIN PMT 380,292.09
1,913.20 INT PMT
3,796.19 TOTL PMT

05/01/08 04/30/08 000 02 50 5.250000 RATE CHNG

CUSTOMER # 5511600232

PF4= CL44

PF7= PAGE

NOTE # 00001

FORWARD PF8=

CUSTOMER # 9511600232 NOTE # 00001

PAGE BACK PF9=FINAL PAGE PFl10=

BANK VIEW



13:30:38 Thu Sep 02, 2010

LCo1 *x% BUSINESS LOAN - HISTCRY INQUIRY *#+* TERMINAL ID 1DQW DATE 09/02/10

LAUREL PRESERVE LLC CLIENT VIEW PAGE # 005
TRAN AMOUNT/

POST-DTE EFF-DATE BAT TC CD SEQ RATE/DATE TRAN DESC PRIN-BALANCE

05/13/08 05/12/08 002 84 2,052.61 PRIN PMT 378,239.48

1,743.58 INT PMT
3,796.19 TOTL PMT

06/06/08 06/05/08 002 B84 2,097.34 PRIN PMT 376,142 .14
1,698.85 INT PMT
3,796.19 TOTL PMT

07/07/08 07/03/08 002 84 2,150.57 PRIN PMT 373,991.57
1,645.62 INT PMT
3,7%96.19 TOTL PMT

08/05/08 08/04/08 002 84 2,106.06 PRIN PMT 371,885.51
1,690.13 INT PMT
3,7%6.19 TOTL PMT

CUSTOMER # 9511600232 NOTE # 00001 CUSTOMER # 9511600232 NOTE # 00001
PF4= CL44 PF7= PAGE FORWARD PF8= PAGE BACK PF9=FINAL PAGE PF10= BANK VIEW



13:30:39 Thu Sep 02, 2010

LCo1 **% BUSINESS LOAN - HISTORY INQUIRY *%*% TERMINAL ID 1DQW DATE 09/02/10

LAUREL PRESERVE LLC CLIENT VIEW PAGE # 006
TRAN AMOUNT/

POST-DTE EFF-DATE BAT TC CD SEQ RATE/DATE TRAN DESC PRIN-BALANCE

09/08/08 09/05/08 002 84 2,115.26 PRIN PMT 369,770.25

1,680.93 INT PMT
3,796.18 TOTL PMT

10/07/08 10/06/08 002 84 2,178.45 PRIN PMT 367,591.80
1,617.74 INT PMT
3,796.159 TOTL PMT

10/09/08 10/08/08 000 02 50 4.750000 RATE CHNG
10/30/08 10/25/08 000 02 50 4.250000 RATE CHNG
11/04/08 11/03/08 002 84 2,277.00 PRIN PMT 365,314.80

1,519.19 INT PMT
3,796.19 TOTL PMT

CUSTOMER # 9511600232 NOTE # 00001 CUSTOMER # 9511600232 NOTE # 00001
PF4= CL44 PF7= PAGE FORWARD PF8= PAGE BACK PFS=FINAL PAGE PF10= BANK VIEW




13:30:40 Thu Sep 02, 2010

LCs1 *** BUSINESS LOAN - HISTORY INQUIRY *%%*

LAUREL PRESERVE LLC CLIENT VIEW
TRAN AMOUNT/

TERMINAL ID 1DQW DATE 09/02/10
PAGE # 007

POST-DTE EFF-DATE BAT TC CD SEQ RATE/DATE TRAN DESC PRIN-BALANCE
12/09/08 12/08/08 002 84 2,538.65 PRIN PMT 362,776.15
1,257.54 INT PMT
3,796.19 TOTL PMT
12/17/08 12/16/08 000 02 50 3.500000 RATE CHNG
01/13/09 01/12/09 002 84 2,618.78 PRIN PMT 360,157.37
1,177.41 INT PMT
3,796.19 TOTL PMT
02/23/09 02/23/09 000 17 93 151.85 LATE FEES
CHARGED
03/23/09 03/23/09 000 17 93 151.85 LATE FEES
CHARGED

CUSTOMER # 9511600232

PF4=

CL44

PF7=

PAGE

NCTE # 00001

FORWARD

CUSTOMER # 9511600232 NOTE # 00001

PF8= PAGE BACK PF9=FINAL PAGE PF10= BANK VIEW




13:30:41 Thu Sep 02, 2010
TERMINAL ID 1DQW DATE 05/02/10

PAGE # 008

LC91 *%% BUSINESS LOAN -
LAUREL PRESERVE LLC

HISTORY INQUIRY ##*x
CLIENT VIEW
TRAN AMOUNT/

POST-DTE EFF-DATE BAT TC CD SEQ RATE/DATE TRAN DESC PRIN-BALANCE
04/21/09 04/21/09 000 17 93 151.85 LATE FEES
CHARGED
05/21/09 05/21/09 000 17 93 151.85 LATE FEES
CHARGED
06/22/09 06/22/09 000 17 93 151.85 LATE FEES
CHARGED
07/21/09 07/21/09 000 17 93 151.85 LATE FEES
CHARGED
08/21/09 08/21/09 000 17 93 151.85 LATE FEES
CHARGED
09/21/09 09/21/09 000 17 93 151.85 LATE FEES
CHARGED

CUSTOMER # 9511600232

PF4= CL4

4 PF7= PAGE

NOTE # 00001
FORWARD PF8= PAGE BACK PF9=FINAL PAGE PF10= BANK VIEW

CUSTOMER # 9511600232 NOTE # 00001




13:30:423

LCo1

Thu Sep 02,

2010

LAUREL PRESERVE LLC

POST-DTE EFF-DATE BAT TC CD SEQ

10/21/09

11/23/09

12/21/09

01/21/10

02/22/10

03/22/10

10/21/09

11/23/09

12/21/09

01/21/10

02/22/10

03/22/10

000

000

000

000

000

000

CUSTOMER # 9511600232

PF4= CL44

PF7= PAGE

17

17

17

17

17

NOTE # 00001
FORWARD

93

93

93

93

93

93

*** BUSINESS LOAN - HISTORY INQUIRY ***

CLIENT VIEW

TRAN AMOUNT/

RATE/DATE

151.85

151.85

151.85

151.85

151.85

TRAN DESC

LATE FEES
CHARGED

LATE FEES
CHARGED

LATE FEES
CHARGED

LATE FEES
CHARGED

LATE FEES
CHARGED

LATE FEES
CHARGED

TERMINAL ID 1DQW DATE 09/02/10

PAGE # 009

PRIN-BALANCE

CUSTOMER # 9511600232 NOTE # 00001

PF8= PAGE BACK PF9=FINAL PAGE PF10= BANK VIEW




LCo1

13:30:48 Thu Sep 02,

2010

LAUREL PRESERVE LLC

POST-DTE

10/21/09

11/23/09

12/21/09

01/21/10

02/22/10

03/22/10

EFF-DATE

10/21/09

11/23/09

12/21/09

01/21/10

02/22/10

03/22/10

BAT

000

000

000

000

000

000

CUSTOMER # 9511600232

PF4= CL44

PF7=

PAGE

TC

17

17

17

17

17

17

NOTE # 00001
FORWARD PF8=

CD SEQ

93

93

83

93

g3

93

*%* BUSINESS LOAN - HISTORY INQUIRY *#*x

CLIENT VIEW

TRAN AMOUNT/

RATE/DATE

151.85

151.85

151.85

151.85

151.85

151.85

TRAN DESC

LATE FEES
CHARGED

LATE FEES
CHARGED

LATE FEES
CHARGED

LATE FEES
CHARGED

LATE FEES
CHARGED

LATE FEES
CHARGED

TERMINAL ID 1DQW DATE 09/02/10

PAGE # 009

PRIN-BALANCE

CUSTOMER # 9511600232 NOTE # 00001

PAGE BACK PF9=FINAL PAGE

PF1l0=

BANK VIEW




13:

30:49 Thu Sep 02,

LCo1

2010

LAUREL PRESERVE LLC

POST-DTE

04/01/10

04/21/10

05/21/10

06/21/10

07/21/10

08/23/10

CUSTOMER

EFF-DATE BAT

04/01/10

04/21/10

05/21/10

06/21/10

07/21/10

08/23/10

000

000

000

000

000

000

# 9511600232
PF4= CL44

TC

17

17

17

17

17

17

NOTE # 00001
FINAL PAGE

CD SEQ

73

93

93

93

93

93

**x BUSINESS LOAN - HISTORY INQUIRY *xx

CLIENT VIEW

TRAN AMOUNT/

RATE/DATE

350.00

151.85

151.85

151.85

151.85

151.85

TRAN DESC

OUTS APPR/
CHARGED

LATE FEES
CHARGED

LATE FEES
CHARGED

LATE FEES
CHARGED

LATE FEES
CHARGED

LATE FEES
CHARGED

TERMINAL ID 1DQW DATE 09/02/10

PAGE # 010

PRIN-BALANCE

CUSTOMER # 9511600232 NOTE # 00001

PF8=

PAGE BACK

PFl1l0=

BANK VIEW



